
Decision No. 67719 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFO~~ 

In the ~tter of the Application of ) 
~.ARJOR1E L. COFFILL and BELEN C. ~ 
~~T.FELD~ sisters and copartners, 
Qb~ Riverb.:nk Water Company, for 
~uthority to increase the rates for) 
water se~icc rende2:'ed in and in ) 
~he vicinity of the city of River- ) 
b3nk, . ~d in the vicinity of the' ) 
unincorpor,ated town of Hughson, all ) 
located' in Stanislaus County, ) 
California. ' ) 

Application No. 46184 
Filed Febru.!lry 7, 1964 

William C. Coffil1, for Riverbank. Water Com­
pany, applicant. 

I<arl Rutheson, for Riverbank County Fire 
Protection District;" and Edward H. Moone."Y, 
for the City of Riverbank, interested par­
ties. 

John J. Gibbons, for the Commission staff .. 

o PIN I ON ....... _--- ..... -

Applicants, Marjorie L. Coffil1 and Helen C. Nietfcld, who 

are doing business as Riverbank Water Company, seek. herein authority 

to increase their rates for water service. 

A duly noticed public hearing was held in this matter before 

Examiner Jarvis at Riverbank on May 28, 1964, .and it was submitted on 

that date. 

Applicants operate~ as' one entity with a common tariff, 

separate water distribution systems in the communi~ies of Riverbank 

and Hughson, which are .approximately six miles ap3rt. The Riverbank 

system has 1,18-2 customers and tbeHughson system has 598 customers. 

-1 .. " 



I An 111u~t=ative comparison of the present and proposed rates for a 

typical residential customer is a.s follows: 

Present Proposed 
Rates . Rates 

Quantity Rates: 

First 400 cu .. ft .. or less ............$1.00 
First 500 cu.ft. or less .............. _ 

$ 
1.50 

Next 2,000' cu.ft., per 100 cu"ft. ..... .15 
Next 2,500 cu .. ft" 'I per 100 cu.ft.. .. •• .17 

Minimum CMrgc: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter .............. $1.00 $1.50 

·The record discloses that applicants' ra.tes, except those 
I 

dealing with fire protection, have been in effect and unchanged 

since 1922. Applicants and the Cotmllission staff presented results 

of operations·for the years 1963 and 1964, estim-!lted, which are' as 

follows: 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 
(Applicants' EXh.No .. 5) 

1963 Estimated 

Item 
Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

Ooerat1ng Revenues 
All services $ 53,330 $ 76,036 

Deductions 
Cperatl:O'n Expenses 41,405 41,405 
Taxes other than Income 7,216 7,216 
Taxes on Income 4,516 
Depreciation Expense 9 808 9 z808; 

Total Deductions 58~4~ 6:Z,9~5 

Net Revenue (99) 13.:1 091 

Avg.Deprec.Rate Base 211,300 211,400' 

Rate o~ Return 6.19%. 

(Red Figure) 

-2-

1964 Estimated 
Present Eroposca 
Rates. Rates 

$ 63,.190 $ 82,360 

42,540,' 42,540' 
7,725 7,725 

116 4,267 
11 !280' 11~280. 
61:1 601 6S;m 
2,129 16,548. 

23·3:,100 .. . 233,100' 
,. 

.9.1% 7.10% 



.' e 
A:l:·6184 I~ 

S'UMM.A4'tY OF EARN!NGS 
(Staffis EXhiS1t No.4) 

Item -
~erating Revenues 

Deductions 
--C?cr~ting Expenses 

Taxes othe~ than Income 
Taxes on Income 
Depreciation Expense 

Total Deductions 

Net Revenue 

Avg.Deprec.Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

1963, Adjusted 
Present Proposed 
Rates Ra:tcs 

$ 60,300 

43,920 
9,24.0 -10,540 

-63,7nO 

(loss) 

238,300 

'$ 7S,800 

43',920 
9,240 
3:,330 

10,540 
67,O"ZO 

11,770 

238,300 

,l:..9% 

1961~ Estimttted 
~rescnt Proposed 
Rates" Rates 

45,430 
9,400 -

10.:960 
65',79"0 

(loss) 

242,600': 

$ 81-,300 

45,430 
9,400 
3,450 

lQ ... 960 
69~?l2;l5,' 

12,060' 

242,600· ' 

5~0% 

It is clear from the foregoing that applicants' rates are not suf­

ficient and that they are entieled to an increase in rates. 

The matters of controversy at the hearing :elated to appli­

e~ts' ateempt to restate certain accounts and the location and 

priority of proposed improvements to the system. 

In Resolution N6. 304, entered October 11, 1960, this 

CommiSSion authorized applicants to restate their plant accounts and 

related reserve for depreciation as of December 31, 1959'. The author­

iz~d rest,,;~ement resulted in an increase in net plant over 'recorded 

figures of $89,25$. App1icants 7 in this proceeding, seek to, make 

other adjustments in plant ~ccounts and depreciation reserve which 

would result in an additional increase of $8:,153 in net: plant a.s of 

December 31, 1963. The proposed adjustments are to correct alleged 

accounting errors which occurred afte: December 31, 1959. The staff 

contends that the proposed adjustments are not supported by ::tppli­

c.mts' books and records and should not be allowed. The· only ev1c1enc~ 
I 

~c1duccd at the heari1'!g in su;?port of the p~oposed adjus.tments was,. the 

sta.tement by the engineer who testified on beh:llf ofapp11cants, that 
, " . 

" -:;-

,'. , 



· A.46184 ' NB 

be bad reviewed their records and thought t~~t certain items charged 

to expe~ses should have been allocated to capital accounts. However, 

the items in question were not specified and no evidence was presented 

with respect to any particular item. !he Cotm:cission finds that there 

is not sufficient evidence in this record to' justify the proposed 

adjusClents. 

The record discloses that improvements to applicants' 

system have been financed, in recent years, by the reinvesting of all 

profits back into the system. Applicants included in rate base cer­

tain proposed additions to- the system. There is no controversy about 

the proposed additions to the Hughson portion of the system. The 

controversy relating to the proposed additions in Riverbank relates 

to which specific facilities Applicants should inst.:Lll in the fleer 

future. 

App:icants proposed, in the filed application, to install 

a well with pump and treatment facilities in the viCinity of Estelle 

nnd Szanis!~us Streets together 'Co.-ith certain distribution mains in 
:.1 

the area. At tae hearing, .3pplicants ind1.cated that they intended to 

defer these improvements until at least 1966. Instead", applicants 

proposed to make near-term improvements in another p~t of the River-

~3nk system by installing a booster pump facility and replacing old 

~t!dersized mnins. The cost of the ,improvements proposed at the hear­

ing. is about the s.lXIle .:1S those proposed in the application. 

Applic~nts contend that the change in priority of proposed 

improvements is warranted for various reasons. They state that the 

cituation in the Estelle-Stanislaus area is not as bad as was :epre­

sen ted to them; that there are not many cus,tomcrs in this area; tl:-.at 

they want to first improve conditions in nreas w;,ere there are more 

customers presently receiving sc:t'Vice; that there arc presently2-inch 

mains in these older areas; that applicants propose to replace the 

2-inch mains with 6-ineh or 4-inch mains; tM't applicants' proposed 

,-4-



A~46l84 NB 

to install a booster pump facility which will increase pressures in 

areas now having low prcss\lre; and that these improvements will 

~££ord better service ~o aore existing customers than the improve­

~~s origtnally proposed in the application. Applicants also 

indicated that they proposed making some additions in ~he Estelle­

Stanislaus area, but at a later date. 

Opposition to the cbnngc i~ priority of improvements came 

primarily from Lorenzo Zerillo, ~ lcngti~e resident of Riverbank 
': 

who desires to develop property in the Estelle-S,tanislau$ a:l:ca. Ie 
, I 

appe~s that Mr. Zerillo and applicants are engaged in a con~roversy 

over a main extension to briDgwater to Mr. Zerillo's subdivision. 

If the well and mains originally proposed in the application were 

installed, the costs of a main extension to' the Zerillo subdivision 

would appear to be substantially less than if they were not 

installed. Attorney Leo Milich, Zcrillo' s attorney, who also resides 

in the Estelle-Stanislaus area, testified that he received water 

service from ~pplicants, that there was· a pressure p~obl~ in t~e 

area; that a new convalescent hospital h4d been c:onstructed in the 

area; that the furnishing of water service to the hospital would 

increase the pressure problem; that additional construction in the 

area would lead to a worsening of the pressure problem; and that . 
installation of the facilities originally proposed in the applica-

tion would. alle .... 'iate the pressure problem in the Estelle-Stanislaus 

An a.ssistant utilities engineer, who testified or: beh3lf 

of the staff, indicated that in his opinion the booster putlp f.;?cil­

ity, for', temporary expediency, and replacement. mains in the mor~ 

(1cnsely populated areas, of applic~nt$' system should· be installed .. ' 

He also indicated that he believcd tbe proposed rate. increases to- be­

reasonable and recommended that they be granted. 

'·5-



·, 
A.46134 NB 

The Commission expresses no opinion in this decision on the 

merits of the main extension controversy between applicants ~d 

v~. Zerillo. On the question of priority of improve~ents, the 

Cotc:nission is of the opinion that the additj.ons, proposed a.t the' 

hearing (in lieu of those proposed. in the applic3.tion) are reason­

able; that thes~ improvements will benefit more of the applicants' 

existing customers than those improvements originally proposed; and 

that no good reason has been shown for the Commission to order a 

cMnge in applicants f priority of m..',king improvements,. 

'I'he record indicates that applicants have been lax in/ 

replying to correspondence with the Riverbank Fire Protection Dis ... 

trict. Applicants arc admonished that they have an obligation to 

promptly attend to all correspondence relating, to their public 

utility operations, and particularly to correspondence dealing with 

a matter as important as fire protection. 

No other points require discussion. 

'I'he Cotcmission makes the following findings and conclusions: 
" 

Fincings of Fact 

1. Applic3nts are in need of increased revenues. 

2. The estimates of operating revenues, expenses, including , 

~axes and depreCiation, and the rate bases as submitted by the staff 

for the years 1963 and 1964 reasocably represent the results of 

applicants' operations for the purposes of this proceeding • 

. 3. 'I'l"1C staff estimates of operating revenues, expenses, includ­

ing taxes and depreciation, the rate base and rate of return for the 

test yeax 1964 are reasonable for the purpose of prescribing rates 

:"1crein. 

4. The rates proposed by applicants will yield a rate of return 

of 5 percent on an average depreciated rate basc.of $242,600, and 

these rates arc reasonable. 

-6-



A.461S4 NB 

5. The increases fn rates and charges authorized by this deci­

sion are justified, the rates and charges set forth in Appendix A 

attached hereto are fair ,~d reasonable for the service to be render­

ed, and the present rates :.md charges, insofar as they differ', from 

those herein prescribed, are foX' the future unjust and unrcason3blc. 

6. There is a need for applicants to install a booster p~mp 

facility in the vicinity of Railroad and Sierra Avenues; ~pp=oxtmatc­

ly 1700 feet of G-inch cement-asbestos· pipe, to replace existing 2-' 

inch pipe: from the corner of Pateerso:'l. Road and Callander Avenue 

(State Elghway No.10S) south to Ross Avenue, :hence wes~ on Ross 

Avenue to Jacl(son S·treet, approximately 1650 feet of 6-inch cettent­

asbestos pipe) to replace existing 2-inch pipe, on Roselle Avenue 

between Ward Avenue and Talbot Avenec; approximately 1800 feet of 

4-5.nch cement-asbestos pipe, to replace existing, 2-inch pipe, on 

S~ta Fe Street between Claus Road and Snedigar Avenue; and that 

said im?rovements ought reasonably to be made to, secure adequate' 

service to the public. 

7. Applicants should be ordered to insta.ll a. booster po.mp 

fa.cility in the vicinity of Railroad and Sierra Avenues, approxi­

mately l700 feet of 6-inch cement-asbestos pipe from'corner of 

P:ltterson Road and Callander Av~ue (State Highway No. 108) south to 

Ross Avenue, thence ~est on Ross Avenue to Jackson Street, ~pproxi­

mate!.y 1650 feet of 6';inch cement-~sbcstos pipe on Roselle Avenue 

bet'Ween Ward Avenue and Tclbot Avenue and a.pproximately laOO feet 

of 4-inch cemcnt~as'bestos pipe on Santa Fe Street between Cla.us 

Road and Snedigar Avenue. 

S. Applicants should be ordered to use the rates· for deprecia­

tion set f.orth in Ta.ble 3-A and 3-B of Exhibit No. 4 until review 

indicates that they should be revised. 

Conclusion 

Applicants should be authorized to charge the rates set 

forth in Appendix A.; 

-7-



.. 
A.46184 :t\'B 

ORDER. .... - - ~-
IT IS ORDERED that: 

l. Applicants Marjorie L. Co£fill and Helen C. Nietfeld .are 

authorized to file with this COmmission, after the effective date. 

of this order and in conformity with General Order No,,, . 96-A, the. 

schedules of rates attached to this oreer as Appendix A ~nd7 upon 
, 

not less than five days' notice to the Commission ano'to the public, 

to mal"e such rates. effective for service rendered on end after 

September 1, 1964. 

2. v]1thin sixty days after the effec'cive datc of this order, 

applicants shall file with thc Commission four copies of a compre­

hensive map drawn to an indicated scale of not more thcn400 fect to 

the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts and 

distribution facilities; and the location of the various water 

system properties of applicants. 

3. Beginning with the year 1964, applicants. shall base the 

accruals to the depreciation reserve upon spreading. the original 

cost of the plant, less estimated future net salvage and deprecia­

tion reservc, over the remaining life of the plant, and shall use 

the depreciation rates shown in Tables 3-A and 3-B of Exhibit 4 of 

~hc instant proceeding. These rates shall be used until a review 

indicates that they should be revised. ·Applicants shall review the 

depreciation r~tes when major changes in plant composition occur and 

for each plant account at intervals of not more than five years. 

Results of these reviews shall be submitted to the Commission. 

4. On or before J3nuary 31, 1965, applicants sMll ins.tall 

and place in operation in their Riverbank sys.tem a booster pump 

facility in the vicinity of Railroad and Sierra Avenues and shall 

so notify the Co~ssion in writing within ten days thereafter. 

-8-



A.46184 NB I 

5. On or be~ore August 31, 1965, applicants shall' install and 

place in operation approximately 1700 feet of 6-inch cement-asbestos 

pipe from the corner of Patterson Road and Callender Avenue (State 

Highway No. 108) south to Ross Avenue, thence west on Ross Avenue 

to Jackson Street, approximately 1650 feet of 6 ... inch cement-asbestos 

pipe on Roselle Avenue between 't-l.ard Avenue and Talbot Avenue and, 

approximately 1800 feet of 4-inch cement-asbestos pipe on ,Santa Fe 

Street between Claus Road and Snedigar Avenue, and shall so notify 

the Commission in ~iting within ten days thereafter. 

'!he effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ San __ Fr_n.n_ciac_O ___ , California, this ~ 

day of -_-t.CZ-", ::.I..::'~1~· I-'~ dA:ka..a:::c...-__ , 1964. 



", 

A.46184 NB 

AFPLICAJjILITY 

APPENDIX A 
PCl.ge 1 o! 3 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAl. METERED SERVICE 

Appl1e~ble to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

('1' ) 

RiVel'bank and Hughson Il.'O.d v1einit1os, Sttltlisl.a.~ County. (t) 

RATES Per Moter 
Per Month'. 

Quantity Bat.es: . 

First· $00 cu.l't. or less ........................ . 
N~;ct, . 2,$00 cu.f't.. .. " per 100 cu.:rt. • •• H ............ . 

Next 1.7,000 cu.1't., per 100 eu.l't. • .................. . 
Ovor 20,000 cu.l't., per 100 eu.l't. • ............... . 

Ydnim'um Charge: 
j 

$. 1.50 
.17 
.10 
.08 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inoh meter 
For 3/4-ineh meter 

•...................... ~ ..... $ 1.50 
2.00 
3 .. 00 
6.00 
9.00 

(C) 
............................. 

For l-inch motel' 
For l~inch meter 

...............•........... 

............................ 
For 2-inch meter ............................ 
For 3-inch meter ............................. 
F~r 4-inch meter .•......•.•..............•. 

Tho },dnim\l:1\ Ch:lrge w".u.l ent1 tle tho customer 
to· the ~UAnt1ty ¢f watorwbich that minimum 
charge \olill purchase a.t the Quantity Rates. 

15.00 . 
22'.00 

.' 
't~l' 

I!/'" 
.,. 
I' 

,.r "'I 

(0). 



APPtICA SILtr! 

APPENDDt A 
PGgo 2 or 3 

Schedulo I~o. 5 

P'C'BtIC lIRE HYDRANT. SERVICE 

Applicablo to ~l!iro hydrant =orv1ec furnished to.munie1~olitio3, 
duly or~zedfirQ d1str1et~ ~nd othor ~o11tic~1 $ubdivisions or the StAte. 

TERRITORY 

Riverbank ru:d F.ug~on ~d v1e1nit1o~, Stan1slD.U$ C01lnty. (1') 

'Rf"TES 

Sizo S1zo or Kumbor M~"'I'\ o~ !l.n~.1"l S'.~~lE:n3: R:vdMnt (C) Typo of of COtl- of Ur."lc::-
];tdra!lt R1sor "eet1on Out::'etD 4-il'lch 4-1."eh 6-1neh S-ineh --
'lNht..rf Cndo!" Under 

4-1neh 4-irJeh 1 $i.CO .$l .. 00 .$l.25 $1..50 
~f' 4-:'..xleh 4-ineh 1 1.25 1.50 1.75· 

Wharf' e-1n~h t-1nch 1 2.50 . 3.00' 

Bc.r:ro1 Undor U:dor 
4-itleh 4-inch 1 l.OO 1.25 ' .• 50 1.75' 

Barrel 4-1:lch 4-1nch, 1 1.50 1.75· 2.00· 

Barrol 6-in<:h 6-!neh 1 - 2 .. ~O· . 3.00' (0) 

S~C!hL CO~:Drr!O!~S 

l. ?or ~ater delivered tor ot~er than fire protoction purposoo, cbAr~& 
sholl bo XlUlde at tho q'Wlnt1ty %'.:ltes UXlder Se.bodule ~:o. 1, C¢no:-oJ. Y.ote:-ed 
SOrvieo .. 

2. Tho cost or i:cs1Z."..la.t1cD and maintenmlCCZL or hydrM~~ ,hall be (!') 
borne by the utilitY'. 

(Cont1:cuod) 



· 
A .. 46184 NB 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of 3 

Sehedule No. 5 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE --

SPECIAL CO~"ITIONS-~Contd. 

3. Relocation ot :Jrt:f hydr:mt sMll 'be ;;:..1;, the expense of the plll'ty 
re~uosting relocation. 

4. Fire hydrants shall be attached. to the utility's distribution· <I) 
~ upon receipt ot proper authori~tion from the ~ppropriato pUblic 
authority. SUeh authorization shoU.l designate the specific locat:Lon a.t 
·..:hich each is to 'be· installed.. (. ) 

S.. 'ale utility will supply o:oly such water at such pressure as %fI1).Y' 
'be available trom time to time as a result o! its normal opera.tion ot 
the system. . . 

.. / 


